Award HO. 2
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PUBLIC 1AW BOARD ND. 1997

Parties: Erotherbood of Maintenance of Way Employees
and
Union Pacific Railrocad Coampany

Statement of Claims *]l, That the Carrisr violated ils

eement with the Broiberhood of
Maintensnce of %Way Employess, and parw

ticularly Rule h8 thereof, when on
Qctober 1, 1978 they dismissed Extra
Cang Lzborer Frederick L. Kaestsr for

* alleged violation of Mainitenance of
Way and Signal Rulss 700 and 701, sald
dismissal belng wnjust, wressonable and
in sbuse of diserstion.

2. That F. L. Enester be reinstated
to his former position with senlority, and
81l other righis mnimpared and zdditionally
ba compensated for loss of earnings com-

mencing October 1, 1976 accowmt the
Carrier?s lmproper actlon.”

Discussion: The Cleimant had a senlority date of September 18,
1975, He was furloughed in October 1975 and recallsd in July 1976.

The vperative facts are that on Octeber 1, 1976,
st spproximately 2:00 P.i, the Claimsnt was working as a Laborer in
Gang L$0S. His foreman was Mr. Kelley Valdez,. Mr. Valdez instructed
the Claimant to pull spikes from cross tles preparatery to laying a
switch, The Claimant contended that as he was pulling up splkes an
on-rzil Speed Swing Crane pulled up close and  then backed ints him and
struck the claw bar which he was using to pull up the spikes, The
Cleimant alleged that Foreman Valdez then cams over to him and asked
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him if he could not work the claw bar faster he should lesve. The '
(laimant added that the Foraman grsbbed his claw bar, threw it on the
ground, and told him to get out, which the (laimant did.

Foremen Valdez's versicn of the events is that
be lined up the Claimant snd other members of the Gang to pull up the
spikes., The Speed Swing Crane was moved to 2 point where 211 the spikes
could be removed. Foreman Valdez further testified be stoed about hO
feet away al the switch point and observed the Claimsnt standing with
his claw bar. He stated he motloned to him to stert pulling spikes,
tat the Clziment responded with an obscenity asking whether he wanted
him to get under the crane, uhich the Foremaﬁ stated was sbout 20 to
50 feet awsy., Yhen the Claimanf refused io work, ithe Foremsn told him
to leave. The Ciaimant threw down his claw bar and left., The Foreman
tegtified that he only had two hours to get the switeh installed,

Cn October Lk, 1976, after the Claimani had conferred
with his union representatives, he returned to the properiy and insisted
he be ziven z written stadtement of the rsasons for his discharge.. The
Claimant contended that the Foremsn made uncomplimenbary snd vulgar
remerks about union representatives, bub nevertheless on Oclover &, 1976,
he received a letter thai he had been discharged for vioclating Rules
700 and 701 which enjoins, szmong other things, employees from veing

insubordinate or using vulgar languags.
On Qctober 8, 1976, the Assistani Genmeral Chair-

man Tequested a hearing in accordance with Schedule Rule L8{a}. On

Codover 11, 1976, the Division Fngineer scheduled a hezring for
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October 153, 1976, but by letter dated October 1h, 1976, to the Assistent
Qeneval Chairman, requested a posiponement of the hearing until October 30,
1976,

When ths October 30, 1975, hearing convened, neither
' the Boadmaster por Foreman Valdez were present, The Hearing Officer
stated that he would have o conduch the hearing and welgh the Claiment's
testimony agsinst what he had been Y2ld by the supervisors since 3 posi-~
ponement had nod been sgreed to. The Organization siated the Hearing
Qfficerts statement was not acsurate becaus; the only posiponement reée-
quested was the one Yo postpone the heaiing from Qctober 11.t0 Octcoher 20,
fo which the Orgenization had agreed, At the conclusion of the October
30th hearing, the Hearing Officer propesed, over the objections of the
Assistent General Chairman, to resgchedule another hearing to take testi-
mouy from the cperator of the crane ss to whether the ¢rane had backed
into the Claimant.

The rescheduled hearing convened on November 12,
1976, a% which time both Mr., Valdez, Roadmsster Haxwell and Crane Opera=-
tor Hontes were present., The Claimant did not appear, azlthough his uwnion
representatives stiended, under protest, comtending thal the November 12,
1976 hearing was improper since the October 30th hesring was the hearing
provided for by the Contract.

At the Hovember 12, 1976 heasring, testimony was
given by the Crane Operstor snd ihe two supervisors. The Crane Operator
dentled that he hed touched the Clsimant wiith his machine.

On Lecember 10, 1976, the Division Engineer wrote

the Claimant that he was discharged from the Company since the hearings
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of October 30 and November 12, 1976 substantiated the charges that he
had violated Rules 700 and 701 by being insvbordinate.

Among other matters, the Union protested that
the December 10, 1976 letier, postmarked December 16, 1576, bresched
Bule 48(a) which required the Carrier to state its decision within 20

days after the completion of the hesring.

Carrierts Position

The Carrier denied that it had committed any
materizl prejudicial errors in its handling of the instant case. The
Carrier notified the Claimant on October 6, 1978, of his removal from
service and a hearing waes ultimately scheduled for Cctover 30, 1974,

At this hesringy it became apparent that it was necessary to cbtain the
testimony of the Crane Operaior and so the hearing was recessed o
obtain this testimony.. The Carrier added thai the failore to notify
the Claimant within 20 doys was not 2 material error becaﬁse it in no
way prejudiced the Claimant's rights.

Ont the merits, the Carrier contended that there
was sufficient probative evidence to support ifs discharge of the
Claiment. W¥hile there are differing versions of what iranspired on the
afternoon of October 1, 1576, the Carrier is privileged to accept one
version of the evenis over another, provided that thers is suificient
probative evidence Yo support and uphold the verslon it has chosen to
accept. It is the function of the Carrier, and not this Board, te
weigh 211 the conflicts in the testiimony and other evidence and to

resolve these conflicts, .
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The Carrier contended that there was sufficient
probative evidence to show that the Claimasnt refused to follow his
Foremsn's instructions to pull spikes and questionéa the Foreman as
to why there was any hurry in getting the work done. The evidence
showed that the Claimant refused to comply with proper orders of duly
constituted supervision. ¥%hen the Foremsn noted the Claimant had not
started to pull spikes as directed, he ifcld him %5 leave work. At
which time the Claimsnt threw down his claw bar and went home.

The record shows that the Claimant was insubordi-
nate and used vulgar language toward his supervisor, and moreover he
had not been touched or hurt in any way by the crane, The Carrier
stated the wiitness produced by the Claimgnt at the bearing was evasive
and purported nol to hear any profaniiy or srgumentative statement by
the Claimant, The Carrier noted that the Claimant did not preduce =z
fellow employee “ﬁamed”"Hhiteyﬂ who purportedly siocod next to the
Claiwmant and would have heard and seen everything that transpired be-
tween ithe Claimant and the Foreman and the Crane Operator. The Carrier
added thalt Foreman Valdez's testimeny was clear and unequivacal that
the Claimant had refused to pull spikes and questioned him as to the
reason for hurrying to do the work.

The éarrier denied that it had comitted any
procedural errors or conbract violatlons which had meterizlly pre-

Judiced the Claimant’s right to & falr and impartial hearing.

Union's Position

The Union contended thai there was no basis in

the evenis of Cetober 1, 1976, to discharge the Claimant, The Clsiment
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wag pulling spikes when the crane backed into him and struck the

claw bar with which he was working. The Claimant sought to gét out
of the way of the crans. Tag Foreman then came over and grabbed the
claw bar from the Claimant and told him to leave. The Union added
that there wag nothing in the testimony of the Crane Operator which
contradicted the Clalmant's statements, The Cperator stated that ke
bad not run over the Claimant which the Clalmant had never contended,
He further stated he was not aware that his machine had touched the
Clzimant, Thus his testimony did not add mach to the record.

el The Organization siressed that the Carrzier
repeatedly violated the Claimantts conbraetusl rights to & fair and
impartisl hearing, Yhen the scheduled Ccotober 30, 1976 hearing con-
vened, nelther the Roadmaster nor the Foreman were present although
they had been directed to sppesr by the October 1k, 1976 Letter con-
vening the heering, Nevertheless, ihe Hearing Officer procsgeésd-to
hold the hearing without any Carrier wiitnesses present to sustain the
charges Tiled agzinst the Claimant. This was in gross violation of
basic failr play and violative of the Carrierts obligation to carry the
vurden of proof. The Unlen stated as the hearing contimued, and the
BEearing Officer became sware that the charges against the Claimant were
not being sustained, he abruptly closed the hearing and insisted he
would have to reschedule it in order ito obtain the testimony of the

Crane Cperator, The Union Representative vigorously protested this

improper action,
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At the rescheduled hearing the Carrier not only
produced the Crane Operator bubt alsc the Roadmaster and Foremazn even
though the record was in faet closed, as to them, Moreover, alithough
the hearing was concluded on November 12, 1976, the Carrier did not
inform the Claimant of the outcome until December 10, 1576, even
though Rule L8{a) requires the decision be rendered within 20 days
after the completion of the hearing,

The Organization stated that the Carrdier re-
peatedly breached Bule h8 and failed %o meet its burdem of proof and
therefore the discipline assessed against the Claiment mst be vacated
and he shonld be restored 1o his job and made whole,

Findings: The Board, upon the whole record and all the

evidence, finds that the employee and Carrier are Employee and farrier
within the mesning of the Railway Labor Act; that the Board has juris-
diction over the dispute and thet the parties to the dispute were given
due notice of the hearing thereon,

Tha Board finds that the Carrier committied material
and prejudicial errors in iis conduct of the disciplinary proceedings
against the Claimant,

The Carrier produced no competent proof against
the (laimant that he was gullty of the charges at the October 30, 1975
bearing in the absence of the complaining witnesses, i,e., the foremaﬁ
and roadmasier. The Hearing Officer was not privileged to proceed to

hear the Claimmani's version of the conirowerted events and to state he



o Award No. 2
Cass Xo, 3

s PLG 19977
would rely or whalt he had been {0ld by the supervisors, The failure
of the supervisors to be present, afier being properly notified, and
to confront the Claiment and be subject to cross examination violated
basic due‘processes, end 1% was gross prejudicial error for ithe Hearing
Officer to state that he would welgh what the Claimsnit testified to
as against the ex garte statements he had received from the Carrier's
complaining wituesses, i.e., the cognizant supervisors. The affected
supervisors had received clear snd timely notice to be present at the
Hearing and their’failure to be present militated againsht the Carrierts
sase being proved. |

The Carriser is not priviieged 12 continue a'
hearing, without the Orgéﬁization‘a consgnt, in order Lo procure
testimony againsi the Claimani., Al the conciusion of the Cetober 30,
1976 hearing, sbsendt the Carrier?!s principal wiinmesses, the Carrier
had failed to mske even a prima facle case against the Claimant and
it should have dismissed the case against him at that juncture, It
is not privileged io emgage in a #fishing? expedition to see if it
could procure some additionsl evidence at a subsequent date against the
Claimant,. The Carrier's aciioms in this case militate against the con-
cept of a speedy trisl which underlies the Claimani's contractual
rights pursmant to Rule L8.- Tha Carrier having chosen to proceed
with the October 30 hearing waz ccnclusively bound by the quaniux
of proef, or the lack thereof, adduced at this hearing. It cannot
reschedule hearings to get additional evidence.

The Board finds that since the Carrier adduced

no proof agalnst the Claiment at the initilel investigation to sustain
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the chuées s it had no recourse but to dismiss ithe charges snd retumm
the Claimant to his post. Its failure to do so has materially tainted
the Carrierts subsgquent diselplinary proceedings, and they must there-
fore be vacatsed as violative of Rule L8 for a prompt hearing as well

as for failure to meet iis burden of proof imposed upon i as the
charging or complaining party,

Award: Clzim sustained.

Order: The Carrier is directed to comply with the Award,

on or hefore 4/149t4iAL<>6( é? , 1978,

lett Bitortins

Jacob (fjdenberg, Chairman and Neut Memper of Eoarg
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